be issued the required licenses upon application and payment therefor.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 98.46, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:
- Subd. 15. Fees for the following licenses, to be issued to non-residents, shall be:
  - (1) To take fish by angling, \$5.25 \$6.50;
- (2) A short term individual license to take fish by angling for three consecutive days, \$3;
- (3) Combination husband and wife, to take fish by angling, \$9 \$10.
- Sec. 4. The provisions of this act relating to changes made in license fees, both resident and nonresident, to take fish by angling, to spear fish from a dark house, and to license fish houses or dark houses, take effect on January 1, 1970. Other changes made in license fees by this act are effective upon final enactment.

Approved May 28, 1969.

## CHAPTER 847—S. F. No. 681

[Coded]

An act relating to the disposal of solid waste; repealing Laws 1967, Chapter 413.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [473D.01] Metropolitan solid waste disposal; legislative purpose and policy. The legislature determines that for the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare of the people of the metropolitan area, for the prevention, control and abatement of pollution of air and waters of the state in the metropolitan area, and for the efficient and economic disposal of solid waste in the metropolitan area, it is necessary to authorize the pollution control agency to regulate the location and operation of solid waste disposal sites and facilities in the area, to authorize the metropolitan council to carry on a continuous, long range program of planning with respect to, and regulate the location and use of, solid waste disposal sites and facilities in the area, and to authorize the counties in the area to acquire,

construct, operate, maintain and regulate solid waste disposal sites and facilities.

- Sec. 2. [473D.02] Definitions. Subdivision 1. The terms defined in this section shall have the meanings given them unless otherwise provided or indicated by the context.
- Subd. 2. "Metropolitan area" means the area over which the metropolitan council has jurisdiction.
- Subd. 3. "Metropolitan council" or "council" means the metropolitan council established by Minnesota Statutes, Section 473B.02.
- Subd. 4. "Metropolitan county" means any one of the following counties: Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott or Washington.
- Subd. 5. "Local government unit" means any municipal corporation or governmental subdivision other than a metropolitan county located in whole or in part in the metropolitan area, authorized by law to provide for the disposal of solid waste.
- Subd. 6. "Person" means any individual, partnership, corporation, or other organization or entity, public or private.
- Subd. 7. "Acquisition" and "betterment" shall have the meanings given to them in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Subd. 8. "Agency" means the Minnesota pollution control agency established by Minnesota Statutes, Section 116.02.
- Subd. 9. "Solid waste" means garbage, refuse and other discarded solid materials, including solid waste materials resulting from industrial, commercial and agricultural operations, and from community activities, but does not include earthen fill, boulders, broken rock and other materials normally handled in construction operations, solids or dissolved material in domestic sewage or other significant pollutants in water resources, such as silt, dissolved or suspended solids in industrial waste water effluents, dissolved materials in irrigation return flows or other common water pollutants.
- Subd. 10. "Solid waste disposal site or facility" means all property, real or personal, including negative and positive easements and water and air rights, which is or may be needed or useful for the disposal of solid waste, except property for the collection of solid waste.
- Sec. 3. [473D.03] Metropolitan council, comprehensive plan. Subdivision 1. The metropolitan council shall prepare and

by resolution adopt a comprehensive plan for the disposal of solid waste in the metropolitan area for such period as the council deems proper and reasonable; and, when adopted, such plan shall be followed in the metropolitan area. In developing the plan the council shall consider the preservation and best and most economical use of land and water resources in the metropolitan area. The plan shall include a statement of goals and policies for solid waste disposal, criteria for solid waste disposal sites, the general location and capacities of needed disposal sites and facilities, projections of disposal capacities required, regulations for the operation of disposal sites and facilities, a description of disposal techniques which may be used, the type or types of solid waste to be disposed of at each site or facility, and such other details as the council deems appropriate. Criteria for solid waste disposal sites and regulations for the operation of disposal sites and facilities, included in the plan, shall be consistent with regulations adopted by the agency pursuant to section 7. The plan may be revised as often as the council deems necessary in the same manner as provided for the adoption thereof. A copy of the comprehensive plan and each revision thereof shall be delivered or mailed to the agency and the county auditor of each metropolitan county after it has been adopted. Prior to the adoption by the council of its comprehensive plan, no metropolitan county or local government unit shall acquire any solid waste disposal site or facility unless approved by the council; and after the comprehensive plan is adopted no metropolitan county, local government unit or person shall acquire, improve or operate any solid waste disposal site or facility in the metropolitan area except in accordance with the plan, provided that no solid waste disposal site or facility in use when the comprehensive plan is adopted shall be discontinued solely because it is not located in an area designated in the plan as acceptable for the location of such sites and facilities.

Subd. 2. Prior to the adoption of a comprehensive plan pursuant to subdivision 1, the council shall hold a public hearing thereon at such time and place in the metropolitan area as it shall determine. A notice of such hearing shall be published once each week for two successive weeks in the official newspaper of each metropolitan county, the first publication to be not less than 30 days before the hearing. A copy of the notice and the proposed comprehensive plan shall also be sent by certified mail, not less than 30 days before the hearing, to the agency and the governing body of each metropolitan county and each local government unit wherein a solid waste disposal site or facility is or may be located in accordance with the plan. The notice shall specify the time, date and place of hearing, and the time and place where a copy of the proposed comprehensive plan may be examined by any interested person.

- Metropolitan counties: solid waste dis-[473D.04] Sec. 4. Each metropolitan county, upon receipt of the counposal report. cil's comprehensive plan, shall prepare and submit to the council for its approval, a report including: a description of any solid waste disposal site or facility which the county owns or plans to acquire to implement the comprehensive plan; the planned method, estimated cost and time of acquisition thereof; a description of any improvements which will be necessary to make the site or facility suitable for solid waste disposal; proposed procedures for the operation and maintenance of any such site or facility; an estimate of the annual cost of operation and maintenance of each site or facility; an estimate of the annual gross revenues which will be received from the operation of each site or facility; and a proposal for the use of each site when filled. The report shall also include a complete survey of existing or proposed municipal or private solid waste disposal sites and facilities in the county containing information similar to that required for county facilities, and a statement of the extent to which they will or may be used to implement the comprehensive plan. The council shall approve the report if it is in accordance with its comprehensive plan. The report, when approved by the council, shall be implemented by the county. Each report not approved by the council shall be returned to the county with a statement of the reasons for the council's failure to approve it.
- [473D.05] Metropolitan counties; acquisition of Sec. 5. sites and facilities. Subdivision 1. To accomplish the purpose specified in section 4, each metropolitan county may acquire by purchase, lease, gift or condemnation as provided by law, upon such terms and conditions as it shall determine, including contracts for deed and conditional sales contracts, solid waste disposal sites or facilities which are in accordance with regulations adopted by the agency, the comprehensive plan adopted by the council and the county report as approved by the council, and may improve or construct improvements on any site so acquired. The right of condemnation shall be exercised in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117. A metropolitan county may acquire property for and operate a solid waste disposal site or facility within the boundaries of any city, village, borough or town in the metropolitan area, without complying with the provisions of any zoning ordinance adopted after April 15, 1969.
- Subd. 2. Each metropolitan county may by resolution authorize the issuance of bonds to provide funds for the acquisition or betterment of property rights, buildings, structures and equipment for a solid waste disposal site or facility, or for refunding any outstanding bonds issued for any such purpose, and may pledge to the payment of

such bonds and the interest thereon, its full faith, credit and taxing powers, or the proceeds of any designated tax levies, or the gross or net revenues or charges to be derived from any such site or facility operated by or for the county, or any combination thereof. Taxes levied for the payment of such bonds and interest shall not reduce the amounts of other taxes which the county is authorized by law to levy. No election shall be required to authorize the issuance of any such bonds. Except as otherwise provided, such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

- Subd. 3. Each metropolitan county may operate and maintain solid waste disposal sites and facilities, and for this purpose may employ all necessary personnel, may adopt regulations governing the operation thereof, may establish and collect reasonable, non-discriminatory rates and charges for the use thereof by any local government unit or person, estimated to be sufficient, with any other moneys appropriated for such purpose, to pay all costs of acquisition, operation and maintenance thereof.
- Subd. 4. Each metropolitan county may contract with any person for the operation and maintenance by such person of any solid waste disposal site or facility owned by it. Such contract shall provide for the operation and maintenance of such site or facility in accordance with any regulations of the agency, the metropolitan council and the county relating thereto.
- Subd. 5. Each metropolitan county may also adopt ordinances governing the operation of solid waste disposal sites or facilities in the county by any local government unit or person. Such ordinances shall be consistent with applicable regulations adopted by the agency or the metropolitan council. The county may prescribe a penalty for the violation of any such ordinance not exceeding the maximum which may be specified for a misdemeanor. Any ordinance prescribing a penalty for violation shall be published at least once in the official newspaper of the county.
- Subd. 6. Each metropolitan county may accept gifts, may apply for and accept grants or loans of money or other property from the United States, the state, the metropolitan council, any local government unit, or any person, for solid waste disposal purposes, may enter into any agreement required in connection therewith, and may hold, use, and dispose of such money or property in accordance with the terms of the gift, grant, loan or agreement relating thereto.
- Subd. 7. Each metropolitan county and local government unit may act under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 471.59

or any other appropriate law providing for joint or cooperative action between government units, to accomplish any purpose specified in sections 1 to 5.

- Subd. 8. Each metropolitan county may sell or lease any property rights, land, buildings, structures or equipment previously used or acquired for solid waste disposal purposes. Such property may be sold in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 458.196. Each metropolitan county may convey to or permit the use of any such property by a local government unit, with or without compensation, without submitting the matter to the voters of the county. No property rights or land, improved or unimproved, acquired pursuant to this section, may be disposed of in any manner unless and until the county shall have submitted to the metropolitan council for review and comment the terms on and the use for which the property will be disposed of. The council shall review and comment on the proposed disposition within 60 days after it has received the data relating thereto from the county.
- Subd. 9. All moneys received by any metropolitan county from any source specified in sections 1 to 5 shall be paid into the county treasury, placed in a special fund designated as the county solid waste disposal fund, and used only for the purposes authorized in those sections, as appropriated by the county board, subject to any lawful restrictions, conditions, or pledges applicable thereto.
- [473D.06] Rates and charges. On or before Sec. 6. July 1, 1969, and thereafter whenever appropriate, each metropolitan county and local government unit shall submit to the metropolitan council a schedule of rates and charges in effect or proposed for the use of any solid waste disposal site or facility owned or operated by or on its behalf, together with a statement of the basis for such charges. Each county or local government unit shall use the schedule of rates and charges submitted by it until it submits to the council a different schedule. Each person who has applied to the agency for a permit to commence or continue the operation of a solid waste disposal site or facility in the metropolitan area shall also submit to the metropolitan council a schedule of rates and charges in effect or proposed for the use of the solid waste disposal site or facility, and shall notify the council of any changes therein within ten days after such change is placed in effect.
- Sec. 7. [473D.07] Pollution control agency, regulations and permits. Subdivision 1. The pollution control agency, to abate or prevent pollution of air and waters of the state in the metropolitan area, shall adopt regulations relating to the location and operation of solid waste disposal sites and facilities in the metropolitan

area. In adopting such regulations the agency shall consider applicable air and water pollution standards, land and water use, soil conditions, geography, topography, natural drainage, prevailing weather conditions, the costs of acquisition and operation of such sites and facilities, and any other factors it may deem relevant. Such regulations shall be adopted in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 15.

- Subd. 2. In the metropolitan area, no metropolitan county, local government unit or person shall commence operation on or after July 1, 1969, and no metropolitan county, local government unit or person shall continue operation on or after January 1, 1970, of any solid waste disposal site or facility, unless a permit for the operation thereof has been issued by the agency, or unless the site or facility is approved for temporary operation by the agency prior to the issuance of a permit.
- Subd. 3. The agency may prescribe permit and permit application forms, and may request applicants to submit in writing all information deemed relevant by the agency. The agency, or any employee or agent thereof, when authorized by it, may examine any books, papers, records or memoranda of the applicant pertaining to its solid waste disposal site or facility, and may enter on any property, public or private, for the purpose of obtaining information, conducting surveys or making investigations relative to the location or operation of a solid waste disposal site or facility. The agency may issue permits for the operation of solid waste disposal sites and facilities by any metropolitan county, local government unit or person where the operation thereof is consistent with applicable regulations adopted by the agency pursuant to subdivision 1, provided that no permit may be issued for the operation of a solid waste disposal site or facility in the metropolitan area which is not in accordance with the metropolitan council's comprehensive plan. The metropolitan council shall determine whether a permit is in accordance with its comprehensive plan. For this purpose the agency shall send a copy of each permit application and any supporting information furnished by the applicant to the metropolitan council within 15 days after receipt of the application and all other information requested from the applicant. Within 45 days after the application and supporting information are received by the council, it shall issue to the agency in writing its determination whether the permit is in accordance with its comprehensive plan. If the council does not issue its determination to the agency within the 45 day period, the permit shall be deemed to be in accordance with the council's comprehensive plan.
- Subd. 4. Regulations adopted pursuant to subdivision 1 may be enforced by the agency in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 115.47.

Sec. 8. Repealer. Laws 1967, Chapter 413, is repealed. Approved May 28, 1969.

## CHAPTER 848—S. F. No. 903

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to securities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 80.05, Subdivision 5 and by adding subdivisions, 80.06, Subdivisions 2 and 15; 80.07; 80.09, Subdivision 1; 80.10; 80.20; and 80.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 80.05, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Securities; regulation. Securities listed on the New York Stock Exchange, American Stock Exchange, Pacific Coast Stock Exchange, and Midwest Stock Exchange, and additional amounts of any such securities when regularly approved for listing upon notice of issuance thereof, which securities have been so listed pursuant to official authorization by such exchange; and all securities senior to any securities so listed or approved, subscription rights and warrants so listed or approved and securities called for by such rights or warrants, or evidences of indebtedness guaranteed by companies any stock of which is so listed or approved, such securities to be exempt only so long as such listing or approval shall remain in effect.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 80.05, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 15. Any interest in a commingled investment fund maintained by a state bank or trust company organized and operating under the laws of Minnesota or a national bank wherever located for the investment of funds of which the bank or trust company is a fiduciary.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 80.05, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 16. Any interest in any employee's saving, pension, profit-sharing or similar benefit plan, or a self-employed person's retirement plan.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 80.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read: